

No. 18-106

---

In the  
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of  
Appeals at Yale**

---

JOHN R. TURNER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS HOPSON  
BRIAN MCGRAIL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT .....2

    A. Legal Background.....2

    B. Factual Background .....8

    C. Prior Proceedings.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12

ARGUMENT .....14

    I. The Sixth Amendment right to counsel  
attaches when a prosecutor makes a formal  
offer in a plea negotiation.....15

        A. The Court’s precedents support treating  
plea offers as attachment events for the  
right to counsel. ....15

            1. This Court has tied attachment to  
three principal conditions: a  
commitment to prosecute, an  
adversity of positions, and a  
complexity of procedure. ....16

            2. Pre-indictment plea bargaining  
presents the accused with the  
required commitment, adversity, and  
complexity.....18

            3. Plea bargaining is sufficiently  
judicial to warrant attachment.....21

B. Guaranteeing a right to counsel in pre-indictment plea bargaining coheres with the text, history, and guiding principles of the Sixth Amendment. ....	22
1. The offer of a plea bargain is rightly understood as an “accusation” within a “criminal prosecution.” .....	23
2. Recognizing a right to counsel in these circumstances bridges the core values of the Sixth Amendment and the realities of modern criminal procedure. ....	27
C. The right to counsel should attach when prosecutors present a formal offer. ....	29
1. Contract principles provide an administrable standard for attachment. ....	29
2. Tying attachment to the extension of a formal offer would facilitate the administration of justice. ....	31
II. The Sixth Amendment right to counsel attaches when a defendant has been indicted for the same offense by a different sovereign.....	34
A. <i>Texas v. Cobb</i> did not incorporate the dual sovereignty doctrine into the Sixth Amendment.....	36
B. This Court should not extend the dual sovereignty doctrine. ....	37
1. The rationale for the dual sovereignty doctrine does not support its extension to the Sixth Amendment. ....	39

2. Application of the dual sovereignty doctrine to the Sixth Amendment invites constitutional violations. ....	40
3. Federalism does not support extension of the dual sovereignty doctrine. ....	41
4. Prudential concerns do not support extension of the dual sovereignty doctrine. ....	43
C. If the dual sovereignty doctrine applies, this Court should expand the <i>Bartkus</i> exception for joint investigations. ....	45
D. If it reaches the question, this Court should overrule the dual sovereignty doctrine. ....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,	
527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	14, 42
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> ,	
284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	34
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	45
<i>Bond v. United States</i> ,	
134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	42
<i>Bond v. United States</i> ,	
564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	42, 43
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> ,	
434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	passim
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> ,	
395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	31
<i>Brady v. United States</i> ,	
397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	7
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	35, 41
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> ,	
556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	44
<i>City of Okla. City v. Tuttle</i> ,	
471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	40
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> ,	
500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	33
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> ,	
364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	41, 44, 45

<i>Ex parte Burford</i> , 3 Cranch (7 U.S.) 448 (1806) .....	25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	43
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2707 (2018) .....	36, 40, 49
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	15
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	49
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) .....	29
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	36, 39, 47
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	18, 38
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 683 (1972) .....	12, 15, 17, 38
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	38
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014) .....	38
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) .....	12, 16, 29, 45
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	37

<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	34, 37
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	16
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	40
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1984).....	17
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	41, 47, 49
<i>Nat'l Fed'n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	42
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	33
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	12, 15
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	39, 40, 49
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	45
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996).....	35
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	30
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	33

<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	passim
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 848 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , No. 2:12-cv-02266-SHM, 2015 WL 13307594 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2015).....	8, 9, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Agofsky</i> , 458 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	passim
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 25 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	26
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	25
<i>United States v. Coker</i> , 433 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 820 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	16, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922).....	36
<i>United States v. Lara-Ruiz</i> , 681 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2012).....	31

<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 412 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7, 10, 11, 33
<i>United States v. Red Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>United States v. Sikora</i> , 635 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	passim

### **Statutes and constitutional provisions**

8 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1) .....	44
Charter of Delaware, art. V (1701).....	33
Charter of Pennsylvania, art. V (1701) .....	33
Constitution of New Jersey, art. XVI (1776).....	33
Federal Crimes Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 112.....	31, 34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-401.....	44
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	46
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	18
<i>Va. Declaration of Rights</i> § 8 (1776).....	30

### **Regulations**

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 17.4(b).....	34
D. Alaska R. 11.2.....	34
D. N.M. R. 6-502.....	34
D. Neb. R. 12-4 .....	34
D. Tex. R. 5.28 .....	34
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 (b)(1)(C) .....	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 (c)(1).....	24

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 advisory committee's note (1974).....	9, 10, 25, 36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1).....	33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)(A).....	24
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-35-3-3 (West).....	34
N.J. Ct. Rule 3:9-1(b) (2012) .....	34
Tenn. R. 20.....	34

### Other authorities

Adam M. Gershowitz & Laura R. Killinger, <i>The State (Never) Rests: How Excessive Prosecutorial Caseloads Harm Criminal Defendants</i> , 105 Nw. U.L. Rev. 261 (2011) .....	6
Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1995) .....	52, 53
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998) .....	34
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function</i> , Standard 4-6.2(g) (4th ed. 2016).....	7
Daniel A. Braun, <i>Praying to False Sovereigns: The Rule Permitting Successive Prosecutions in the Age of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 20 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (1992).....	58
<i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , Innocence Project .....	5
Gerard E. Lynch, Frye and Lafler: <i>No Big Deal</i> , 122 Yale L.J. Online 39 (2012) .....	4
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>Screening Versus Bargaining: Exactly What Are We Trading Off?</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1399 (2003) .....	8

James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law</i> , in 2 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Liberty Fund, ed., 2007) (1790).....	31
Jamie S. Gorelick & Harry Litman, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and the Federalization Debate</i> , 46 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 967 (1995).....	59
Mark H. Haller, <i>Plea Bargaining: The Nineteenth Century Context</i> , 13 <i>Law &amp; Soc’y Rev.</i> 273 (1979) .....	29, 32
Rachel Barkow, <i>Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law</i> , 58 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 989 (2006) .5, 6, 9, 35	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 24 (1981) .....	38
Richard A. Bierschbach & Stephanos Bibas, <i>Notice-and-Comment Sentencing</i> , 97 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2012) .....	4
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1909 (1992).....	1, 8, 36
Rodney J. Uphoff, <i>The Criminal Defense Lawyer as Effective Negotiator: A Systemic Approach</i> , 2 <i>Clin. L. Rev.</i> 73 (1995).....	7
Ronald Wright & Marc Miller, <i>Honesty and Opacity in Charge Bargains</i> , 55 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1409 (2003).....	3, 6
Sabrina Mirza, <i>Formalizing the Plea Bargaining Process After Lafler and Frye</i> , 39 <i>Seton Hall Legis. J.</i> 487 (2015).....	38, 41
Sandra Guerra, <i>The Myth of Dual Sovereignty: Multijurisdictional Drug Law Enforcement and Double Jeopardy</i> , 73 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1159 (1995).....	55, 57, 59

Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004).....	7, 8, 25, 40
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1117 (2011).....	5
Stephanos Bibas, <i>The Myth of the Fully Informed Rational Actor</i> , 31 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 79 (2011).....	passim
<i>The Debates in the Convention of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 1827) (1787).....	30
<i>The Debates in the Convention of the State of North Carolina</i> (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 1827) (1787).....	33
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	54
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> § 296 (2018).....	56
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> § 9-27.420 (2018).....	24
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> § 9-27.430 (2018).....	24, 27
<i>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i> § 6B1.2 (U.S. Sentencing Comm'n 2011).....	27
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	29, 30
